
 
 
 
 
 
Freedom of Information Request Reference No:  FOI 000196-20 
        
I write in connection with your request for information received by Suffolk and Norfolk 
Constabularies on 14 January 2020 which you sought access to the following information: 
 
“I would like to know the number of crimes investigated by your organisation that involve money 
laundering, over the last two calendar years, broken down by year 2019 and 2018 please. 
 
If possible, please provide please notes/free text/MO detail on the nature of the incident e.g. 
£25,000 in cash found in a lock-up in Cornwall etc.” 
 
Response to your Request 
 
The response provided below is correct as of 29 January 2020 
 
Suffolk and Norfolk Constabularies have considered your request for information and the response 
is below.    
 
A search has been completed of the Constabularies crime system for all offences recorded of 
‘Profit From or Conceal Proceeds of Crime’, during the 2018 and 20189 calendar years.  
 
The total number of offences recorded is provided below by offence, year and Constabulary. 
 

Constabulary / Offence 2018 2019 

Norfolk Constabulary 25 26 

Acquisition, use & possession of criminal property 18 18 

Concealing etc criminal property 5 7 
Concerned in arrangement, knows or suspects, facilitates acquisition, retention, use 
or control of criminal property by, or on behalf of another person 

1 1 

Failure to comply with regulations of The Money Laundering Regulations 2007 R 45 1  

Suffolk Constabulary 23 26 

Acquisition, use & possession of criminal property 21 19 

Concealing etc criminal property 1 7 
Concerned in arrangement, knows or suspects, facilitates acquisition, retention, use 
or control of criminal property by, or on behalf of another person 

1  

Grand Total 48 52 

 



 
The information provided below confirms the initial MO for each offence, with exception of those 
that remain under investigation, for which there are 30.  
 

Norfolk Constabulary 

Arrested in possession of cash which is criminal property 

Was in possession of cash believed to be obtained through criminal activity 

DNS attack used to divert persons from a legitimate website in order to steal log in credentials 

Found to be in possession of uncounted quantity of cash  

Stolen an amount of goods from the business  

Found in possession with stolen items 

Victim of a fraud 

Found in possession of £1000 cash each money is believed to be proceeds of drug dealing 
Misuse of Drugs Act search during the search the suspects were found to be in possession of a quantity of cash 
which is believed to be in excess of one thousand pounds 
Had large quantity of cash on their person 

Has had a large quantity of used notes 

Section 1 Pace search a large quantity of cash was found concealed under the front passenger seat of the vehicle. 
S23 MUDA Warrant a quantity of cash (suspected to be approximately £1200) has been found.  This cash is 
suspected to have been acquired through criminal activity.  
Large quantity of cash both British and foreign currency was found as well as 4 x mobile phones 

Suspect sold cannabis for cash having money going through bank account 

Concealed over 1000 pound on his persons and two mobile phones without accounting for them 

Large sum of cash which is suspected to be obtained through criminal means  

Large quantity of cash found in vehicle  

Found in possession of a large amount of cash in vehicle when stopped and subjected to drugs search 

Stopped at roadside unable to account for large quantity of cash on person 

Money found in black plastic bag 

Money located in an dwelling during PACE search believed to have been obtain by criminal means 

Of large cash deposits being made into the bank accounts operated by a defendant.  

Large amount of cash and wraps of class A drugs found in suspects address 

Person found to have very large amount of cash on their person 

Significant quantity of cannabis and amphetamine and cash recovered from section 23 warrant 

Large amounts of cash arrested sus money laundering 

Suspect found in possession of a large amount of uncounted cash 

Suspect found in possession of large amount of money as well as large amount of drugs 

Suspect had a significant amount of money which could not account for 

Suspect has had an amount of cash in his possession 

Number of receipts revealing personal bank account withdrawals in excess of 50000 pounds  

Suspect was in possession of a large amount of cash which was seized  

Suspect a quantity of cash was found  

Suspects have been growing cannabis and also have a large amount of money on the premises  

Whilst conducting a warrant on the suspect's address a large amount of cash has been found and seized. 

Suffolk Constabulary 

Acquired a quantity of cash without evidence of legal means 



A large amount of cash was located in his wallet and seized 

Arrested for supplying cannabis and found with cash 

Searched and a large amount of cash notes were found in pockets 

Been in possession of cash which is the proceeds of class a drug sales 

Detained under S23 MDA whereby a small quantity of herbal cannabis and loose bank notes have been found  

Suspect was in possession of 146g cannabis 

Following a search was found to be in possession of a large uncounted quantity of cash in bank notes 

Suspects have had in his possession a quantity of cash suspected to have been acquired dishonestly 

S23 MDA has been executed and an amount of cash has been located 

Money has been found stashed in the alleyway as well as being within the suspects pockets  

Suspect found to be in possession of a quantity of cash suspected to be from the sale of class A drugs 

Suspects were found to be in possession of large quantities of money believed to have come from drug dealing 

S23 MDA search suspect was found with a large amount of banknotes within coat pocket 

Suspect was searched and found to be in possession of £562.46p 

Found in possession of £1,215. Vehicle search resulted in discovery of skunk cannabis and cocaine  

Located in possession of a mobile phone which contained evidence of Class A drugs supply 

Found with a large quantity of cash  

Found in possession of £1,587.02 in cash  

Passed bank details to permit transfer of money 

S32 search suspect found to be in possession of £500 in assorted notes 
Found in possession of approximately £1000 in cash whilst also in possession of around 50 wraps of crack 
cocaine 
Suspect detained Large quantity of cash and drug paraphernalia recovered 

Arrested for money laundering for possession of large amount of cash 

Found to be in possession of an uncounted quantity of cash suspected to have been obtain through illegal means 

Arrested in street and found in possession was £1220 cash 

Found in possession of various items of scrap metal, catalytic converters and batteries thought to be stolen 

Officers located large amount of cash within a dwelling believed to be linked to the supply of class a drugs 

Searched under misuse of drugs act and an amount of cannabis and cash has been found 
Found to be in possession of the equipment for large scale cannabis cultivation also found in possession of £2540 
in cash which is believed to be criminal property 
Suspect under arrest has been in possession of a quantity of cash believed to be gained through the proceeds of 
crime 
Suspect was stop-searched under s23 MDA and £320 cash was found on him as well as a burner mobile phone  

Suspected as laundering monies through Bank account for unknown persons. 

Warrant under section 23 Misuse of drugs act 1971 found in possession of a large sum of money 

 
Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to 
government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used 
for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing 
the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your 
questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may 
receive. 
 
With regards to the 30 offences whose MO has not been included above, the information has not 
been supplied as a result of exemptions within the Act. 



 
Section 17 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 requires that Norfolk and Suffolk 
Constabularies, when refusing to provide such information (because the information is exempt) is 
to provide you the applicant with a notice ban which: 
 
(a) States that fact 
(b) Specifies the exemption(s) in question and  
(c) States (if that would not otherwise be apparent) why the exemption(s) applies. 
 
The information is exempt from disclosure by virtue of the following exemptions; 
 
Section 40(2) – Personal Information 
Section 30(1) – Investigations  
 
Section 40 pertains to third party personal data. This would not be released under the FOIA unless 
there is a strong public interest. This is because any release would breach the Principles contained 
within Article 5(1) of the GDPR and Part 2 of the Data Protection Act 2018. 
 
One of the main differences between the Data Protection Act and the Freedom of Information Act 
is that any information released under FOI is released into the public domain, not just to the 
individual requesting the information. As such, any release that identifies an individual through 
releasing their personal data, even third party personal data, is exempted unless there is a strong 
public interest in its release. The public interest is not what interests the public but what benefits 
the community as a whole.  
 
Personal data is defined under the Data Protection Act as data that is biographical in nature, has 
the applicant as its focus and/or affects the data subject’s privacy in his or her personal, 
professional or business life. 
 
Principle a of Article 5(1) states that information must be processed fairly, lawfully and in a 
transparent manner.  In this case the individuals would have a reasonable expectation that 
information would not be processed if it resulted in their identification, or equally led to an 
individually be wrongfully identified as a consequence.  
 
FOIA disclosures are to the world at large and will remain in the public domain indefinitely. 
Therefore, provision of this information would exceed the original Policing requirement for the 
processing of the information and would not be lawful or fair to the individuals in question.   
 
It is for these reasons outlined above; that I feel the principle a would be breached by this 
disclosure and the Section 40 exemption remains in place. I am not obliged to consider any further 
principle in my arguments.  
 
This is an absolute, class-based exemption and, as such, there is no requirement to consider the 
public interest test. 
 



Section 30 is a qualified class-based exemption and I am therefore obliged to consider the public 
interest test.  
 
Public Interest Test  
 
(When applying a qualified exemption a public authority is required to consider whether ‘in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information’) 

 
Favouring Disclosure 
 
Investigations are expensive and use the resources provided from public funds. To disclose 
information about such cases would show to the public how we spend their money. 
 
Such information would provide the general public with an understanding that we take such 
matters seriously and we ensure all offences are investigated thoroughly.   
 
Favouring Non-Disclosure 
 
Information that relates to a live investigation will rarely be disclosed under the FOI Act. By doing 
so we could risk prejudicing this and future like investigations by providing vital information that 
could provide a tactical advantage over the Constabulary.  
 
Where suspects, witnesses or the victim provides information through the course of the 
investigation, it is done so in the strictest of confidence for the purpose of which it was required. 
Provision of information that may identify an individual to the general public would breach that 
confidentiality, impeding any future assistance that individual can provide. 
 
We are law enforcers and we aim to provide a sufficient and positive approach to the way we 
conduct our investigations, we would not want a disclosure of this nature to compromise this in any 
way.  
 
Balancing Test 
  
There is always a public interest in the provision of information that will identify where funds are 
being spent and that the Constabulary is effectively investigating offences.  
 
However, there is a strong public interest in preserving the integrity of investigations and ensuring 
that individuals have confidence in approaching the Constabulary with any concerns they may 
have.   
 
Having weighed up the factors favouring disclosure and those favouring non-disclosed, I have 
decided that the balance lies with non-disclosure. 
 
Should you have any further queries concerning this request, please contact Clair Pack, FOI 
Decision Maker, quoting the reference number shown above. 
 



A full copy of the Freedom of Information Act (2000) can be viewed on the ‘Office of Public Sector 
Information’ web-site; 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/ 
 

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies are not responsible for the content, or the reliability, of the 
website referenced. The Constabulary cannot guarantee that this link will work all of the time, and 

we have no control over the availability of the linked pages. 



Your Right to Request a Review of Decisions Made Under the Terms of the  
Freedom of Information Act (2000). 

 
If you are unhappy with how your request has been handled, or if you think the decision is 
incorrect, you have the right to ask the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary to review their decision. 
 

Ask Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies to look at the decision again. 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the decision made by Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies under the 
Freedom of Information Act (2000), regarding access to information, you must notify the Norfolk 
and Suffolk Constabulary that you are requesting a review within 20 days of the date of its 
response to your Freedom of Information request.  Requests for a review should be made in 
writing and addressed to: 
 

Freedom of Information Decision Maker 
Information Management Department 
Suffolk Constabulary 
Police Headquarters 
Martlesham Heath 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP5 3QS 
OR 

    Email: information@suffolk.pnn.police.uk   
 
In all possible circumstances Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary will aim to respond to your request 
for us to look at our decision again within 40 working days of receipt of your request for an internal 
review. 
 

The Information Commissioner. 
 
After lodging a request for a review with Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary, if you are still 
dissatisfied with the decision, you can apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision on 
whether the request for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the 
Act. 
 
For information on how to make application to the Information Commissioner please visit their 
website at www.ico.org.uk or contact them at the address shown below: 
 

The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
Telephone: 01625 545 700 

 
 
 


